insurance for municipal employees, including risk management services, without soliciting bids; 
and  

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is in the best interests of the City to 
purchase legal defense fund insurance from the Arkansas Municipal League Defense Program for 
the total cost of One Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Two and 90/100 
($122,762.90). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS: 

SECTION 1:  That the City is hereby authorized to purchase legal defense fund insurance 
from the Arkansas Municipal League Defense Program for the cost of One Hundred Twenty Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Two and 90/100 ($122,762.90). 

SECTION 2: That the cost of the insurance has been allocated in the 2026 budget to the 
respective departments. 

SECTION 3: That the provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be severable, 
and if any section, phrase or provision shall be declared or held invalid, such invalidity shall not